monies to be borrowed by the Company (apart from the temporary loans obtained from the Company’s 
bankers in the ordinary course of business) may exceed the aggregate of the paid-up share capital, free 
reserves and securities premium of the Company but shall not exceed at any time a sum of INR 
75,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Crores only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  
a. the Directors of the Company Mr. Avadhut Joshi, Mr. Surendran Chemmenkotil, Mr. Dinesh 

Chauhan,  
b. Mr. Ashish Singhal, Company Secretary of the Company,  
c. Mr. Sameer Patel and  
d. Mr. Aditya Shinde  

any two jointly are hereby authorized and empowered to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things,